In accordance with
Rule 18.7 of the LIQO3

Inselvency (England &
o emd. Notice of progress report in voluntary

Sections 924, 1044 and
192 of the insolvency H H
Act 1986. WlndIng up

Companies House

THURSDAY

U

03/08/2017 #147
COMPANIES HOUSE

r Company details
Company number ’O_E,{TFI—B"FWE

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name infull | World of Interiors Limited bold black capitals.
r Liquidator’s name
Full forename(s) I Tauseef
Surname ! Rashid
E_ Liquidator's address
Building name/number i_B—Olton House
Street | 18 Bolton Road
Post town 'Bradford
County/Region lTVest Yorkshire
Postcode IEIF,TTITIB(A'Ii
Country ’—'
r Liquidator's name @
O Other liquidator

Full forename(s) [

Use this section to tell us about

Surname ‘

another liquidator.

r Liquidator’s address @

Building name/number

@ Other liquidater
Use this section to tell us about

Street

another kquidator.

Past town

County/Region

EEEREEE

Postcode

LT

Country

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

" Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

I Period of progress report

Fom dae ife Bl 200Mfe |

Todate ils B 7 [2onlx
7 |

Progress report

The progress report is attached (

E_ Sign and date

Liquidator's signature | Sianature
—)
X Y4 X

Signature date I? E |6—|§7 F{[F!TE

04/17 Version 1.0



L1Q03

Notice of progress report in voluntary wi ding up

B Presenter information

n mportant information

You do not have to give any contact informatien, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will he
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Hayley Meyrick

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Kingsland Business Recovery

Address

Bolton House
18 Bolton Road

yr(ompany name

Bradford
Woest Yorkshire

Fos[ town

County/Region

Country

F‘

Telephone

0800 955 3595
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with infermation missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[ The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

[ You have signed the form.

WI@TEWT"TEWI— murther information

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

for further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0



World of Interiors Limited
(In Ligquidation}
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 18/07/2016 From 19/07/2016

Statement
of Affairs To 18/07/2017 To 18/07/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
9,900.00 Stock ) NIL NIL
NIL NiL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(556,022.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(421.00) Directors NIL NIL
(23,000.00) HM Revenue & Customs NI ~_NIL
NIL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{100.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(569,643.00) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 27 July 2017 10:09



ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT
FOR THE PERIOD FORM 19 JULY 2016 TO 18 JULY 2017

WORLD OF INTERIORS LIMITED
{IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION)

Content

Executive Summary
Administration and Planning
Enguires and Investigations
Realisation of Assets
Trading

Creditors

Fees and Expenses
Creditors’ Rights

EC Regulaticns

Conclusion

Appendices

Appendix | - Statutory Information

Appendix Il — Receipts and Payments account for the period 19 July 2016 to 18 July 2017
Appendix |ll - Detailed list of work undertaken in the pericd

Appendix IV - Time cost information for period 19 July 2016 to 18 July 2017,

Appendix V - Time costs summary for period and comparison with estimate

Appendix VI - Expenses summary for period & comparison with estimate



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

A summary of key information in this report is detaiicd beiow.

Assets
[ Estimated to
realise per Anticipated Totai
Statement of | Realisations | future anticipated
Asset Affairs to date realisations realisations
Stock £9,900 £9,900 NIL £9,900
Expenses
Amount per Anticipated
fees and | Expense further Total
expenses incurred to | expense to | anticipated
Expense estimates date closure expense
Liguidator's fees £11,992.50 £3,735.00 £2.500.00 £6,235.50
All other expenses £857.89 £1,816.55 NIL £1,816.55

Dividend prospects

Distribution / dividend paid to | Anticipated distribution /
date dividend, based upon the
above
Creditor class
Secured creditor N/A N/A
Preferential creditors N/A N/A
NIL NiL NIL

Summary of key issues outstanding

There are no outstanding issues. The Liguidator must complete final VAT and tax returns, following

submission of which, the case can be closed.

Closure

Based on current information, it is anticipated that the liquidation will be concluded within the next 3

months.

ADMINISTRATION AND PLANNING

Statutory information

Statutory information may be found at Appendix .

The Liguidator is required to meet a considerable number of statutory and regulatory obligations. Whilst
many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they
assist in the efficient and compliant progressing of the administration of the case, which ensures that
work is carried out to high professional standards. A detailed list of these tasks may be found in

Appendix [,
Reporting

The Liguidator has met his statutory and regulatory duties 1o report to creditors, as listed below. In
consideration of the need for transparency and engagement with creditors, care has been taken to



ensure that reperts and other communications with creditors have provided useful details of the
strategies pursued and the outcomes anticipated.

Other administration tasks

During the Review Period, the following material tasks in this category were carried out:

Case reviews

VAT returns

Tax returns

Statutory Companies House filing
Statutory advertising

Asset realisations
Correspondence with creditors

> & 2 s s

ENQUIRES AND INVESTIGATIONS

During the Review Period, the Liquidator carried out an initial review of the Company’s affairs in the
period prior to appointment. This included seeking information and explanations from the Directors by
means of a questionnaires; making enquiries of the Company’s accountants; reviewing information
received from creditors; and collecting and examining the Company's bank statements, accounts and

other records.

The Directors did not provide the Company's complete books and records, however; the Liquidater did
receive a completed questionnaire and a Statement of Affairs from the directors.

The information gleaned from this process enabled the Liguidator to meet his statutory duty to submit
a confidential report on the conduct of the directors (past and present) to the Insclvency Service. This
work was also carried out with the cbjective of making an initial assessment of whether there were any
matters that may lead to any recoveries for the benefit of creditors. This would typically include any
potential claims which may be brought against parties either connected to or who have past dealings
with the Company.

This initial assessment has been completed and the Ligquidator did not identify any further assets or
actions which might lead to a recovery for creditors,

Although this work did not generate any financial benefit to creditors, it was necessary to meet the
statutory duties as well as conduct appropriate enquiries and investigations into potential rights of
actions to enhance realisations.

REALISATION OF ASSETS

Stock

As previously reported to creditors, owing to the time constraints of the concluding iease, stock was
sold by the Company prior {o the Liquidation. A firm of agents, John Pye & Sons, valued the goods and
oversaw the sale. The funds had not been paid in full at the date of Liquidation and as such John Pye
& Sons continued to assist the Liquidator in recovering the balance due. As reflected on the attached
receipts and payments account the full balance of £9,800 has been received from the purchaser, Vogue

Designs Nottingham Limited.

CREDITORS

Irrespective of whether sufficient realisations are achieved to pay a dividend to creditors, the Ligquidator
has had to carry out key tasks which are detailed in the list at Appendix lll. The following sections
explain the anticipated outcomes to creditors and any distributions paid.

Secured creditors

The Company has not granted any charges over its assets.



Preferential creditors
The Liguidator has not received any preferential claims.

Unsecured creditors

On the statement of affairs, unsecured claims were reflected with a value of £579,443. Tc¢ date, claims
{otalling £576,269 have been received.

Claims have not been formally agreed as there is no prospect of a dividend.

Dividend prospects

Where a floating charge is created after 15 September 2003 a prescribed part of the company's net
property shall be made available to unsecured creditors.

The Company has not granted a floating charge to any creditor after 15 September 2003 and
consequently there will be no prescribed part in this Liquidation.

FEES AND EXPENSES

Pre-Appointment Costs

At the meeting on 19 July 2015 the creditors authorised the fee of £7,500 for assisting the Directors in
carrying out relevant work in placing the Company into Liquidation and with preparing the Statement of
Affairs (“Statement of Affairs Fee”).

To date, £6,000 pf the Statement of Affairs Fee has been paid to Kingsland Business Recovery from first
realisations, and is refiecled on the enclosed receipts and payments account. The balance will be paid in
due course.

Liquidator's fees

It is the firm’s practice to ensure that work is conducted by the appropriate staff member at the
appropriate level of experience. Junior members of staff deal with the day to day administration on
cases and a manager and director then oversees the work undertaken. Where the issues are complex
and litigious, the work will be closely supervised or undertaken by a manager or director,

The basis of the Liquidator's fees was approved by creditors on 29 March 2017 in accordance with the
following resolution:

“That the basis of the Liguidator's fees be fixed by reference to the time properly given by the
Liquidator and his staff in attending to matters to a maximum as set out in the fee estimate.
Such time is to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by the firm
at the time when the work is performed.”

The time costs for the period 19 July 2016 to 18 July 2017 total £3,735.00, representing 24.35 hours at
an average hourly rate of £153.39. The time costs for the period are detailed at Appendix {V.

Having regard for the costs that are likely to be incurred in bringing this Liquidation to a close, the
Liquidator considers that:

» the original fees estimate is unlikely to be exceeded; and
« the original expenses estimate is unlikely o be exceeded.



Disbursements

The disbursements that have been incurred and not yet paid during the peried are detailed on Appendix
VI. Also included in Appendix VI is a comparison of the expenses likely to be incurred in the Liguidation

as a whole with the original expenses estimate.

Information about this insolvency process may be found on the R3 website at
http:/fwww.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Fees’ together with the firm's
charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be found at www.kingslandbr.co.uk/creditors. A hard copy of
both the Creditors’ Guide and the firm's charge-out rate and disbursement policy may be obtained on

request.

Other professional costs

Agents and valuers

John Pye & Sons were instructed as agents and valuers in relation to the sale of stock which took place
prior to the Company’s Liquidation. The information they held regarding the sale was valuable to the
Liquidator's investigations into the Company's affairs. Their costs have been paid from realisations
made and were agreed on the basis of their standard sales commission rate of 10% plus disbursements
and VAT. A further £850.00 plus VAT was agreed for agents’ assistance in pursuing the balance from
the sale which was only received in full a few days before the end of the reporting period.

Agents’ costs have been paid in full and are reflected on the enclosed receipts and payments account.

CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator’s
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may request
the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liguidator's fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

EC REGULATIONS (WHETHER PROCEEDINGS ARE MAIN PROCEEDINGS OR TERRITORIAL)})

The Company's centre of main interest was in 1 Iremonger Road, Nottingham, NG2 3BL and
therefore it is considered that the EC Regulations will apply. These proceedings are main proceedings
as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulation.

CONCLUSION

The administration of the case will be continuing to finalise the following outstanding matters that are
preventing this case from being closed:

if you require any further information, pleage contact this office.

ey
Signed e
Tauseef A Rashid
Ligquidator
27 July 2017




APPENDIX | - STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name World of Interiors Limited

Company Number 06878002

Former Trading Name None

Trading Address 1 Iremonger Road, Nottingham, NG2 3BL

Registered Office Kingsland Business Recovery, 14 Derby Road, Stapleford,
Nottingham, NG9 7AA

Liquidator Tauseef Ahmed Rashid

Liquidator's Address Kingsland Business Recovery, 14 Derby Road, Stapleford,

Nottingham, NG9 7AA

Date of appointment 19 July 2016



r .

APPENDIX Il - RECIEPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM 19 JULY 016
TO 18 JULY 2017

World of Interiors Limited
{in Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 19/07/2016 From 18/07/2016
of Affairs To 2710712047 To 27/07/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
NIL Plant & Machinery NIL NIL
G000 00 Stock 9.900 00 & 900 00
©.900 00 o 000 00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Preparalion of & of A £.000 00 G 000.00
Agents Valuers Fees (1) 167500 1 675,00
(F.675.00) (7.675.00}
UNSECURED CREDITOTS
(556 022.00) Trade & Expense Crediors NIL NIL
1421 00) Directors NiL NIL
(23 600 00 HM Revenye & Customs NIL NIE
N MNIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{ {00 060) Oedinary Sharehoiders Nit NiL
NIL NIL
{669.643.00) 2,225.00 2,225.00
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Recewvable 53500
Bank 2 Cwrrent 680 00

2,225.00




APPENDIX Il - DETAILED LIST OF WORK UNDEF . AKEN IN THE PERIOD

7

Gene_ral Description

Includes

Filing of documents 1o meet statutory requirements
Adverlising in accordance with statulory requirements

Filing of documents
Penodic file reviews
Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-meney laundering and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/dianes
Updating checklists

Preparing correspondence opening and closing accounts
Requesting bank statements

Bank account seconciliations

Cormespondence with bank regarding specific transfers
Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with team members and independent advisers to consider practical, technical and legal aspects of the

Case

Dealing with records in storage
Sending job files 10 storage

Preparing annual progress repori, investigation, meeting and general reports to creditors
Disclosure of sales to connected parties

Preparation of meeting notices, proxies/voting forms and advertisements

notice of meeting to all known creditors

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes 10 decide on resolutions

Preparation of meeting file, including agenda, centificate of postage, attendance register, list of creditors,
reporis to creditors, advertisement of meeting and draft minutes of meeting.

Responding 10 queries and questions following meeting

Issuing notice of result of meeting.

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records

Comespondence to request information on the company’s dealings, making further enquiries of third parties
Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors

Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major credjtors about further action 1o be taken

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with Insolvency Service

Submission of report with the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report if required
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings
Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Liaising with valuers and agents on marketing strategy and offers received
Dealing with tenant issues (if any)

Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Agreeing assignment, surrender or disclaiming property

Conducting stock takes

Reviewing stock values

Liaising with agents and potential purchasers

Analysing the value in WIP

Contracting with service-providers/suppliers to complete WIP

Receive initial notification of creditor’s intention 1o claim

Provision of retention of title claim form to creditor

Meeting claimant on site to identify goods

Adjudicate retention of title claim

Forward correspondence to claimant notifying outcome of adjudication

Preparation of payment vouchers and correspondence to claimant te accompany payment of claim (if valid)
Exchanges with selicitors in deciding claims and dealing with disputes




General Deseription Includes

Other assets: Liaising with agents to agree disposal strategy
motor vehicles, Dealing with potential purchasers
intangibles, - Negotiating sales

mtg]lgdua‘!pmperty, e Liaising with solicitors to agree sales

VAT Shrat Collecting sales consideration

Liaising with insurance companies and directors 1o pursue claims
Examining company records to support 1ax refunds
Exchanges with government departments

la ntification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance specialists
Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance requirements
Reviewing insurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone

Review and prepare comespondence to ereditors and their representatives via facsimile, email and post
Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO

Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Reuveipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a dividend

Pieparation of commespondence 1o potential creditors inviting submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from ¢laimants regarding POD

Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims and other complex claims




APPENDIX IV - TIMES COS’ S INFORMATION FOR PERIOD 19 JULY 2016 TO 18 JULY 2017

[leX] Pae} S3a4 (V0L
(13218 00'gLse F13 1 [~ A1 HY e oy SINOH |kl
00 P31 Q0801 030 000 080 we s0e SOV JO LD RN Uy
00 871 00 ¥ 00 o €0 00 060 STV IMIO 905
00 08} 00 ¥ o0 00 E] o 000 Maadia g0
Wi [ T [(-HYS 00 s 0%t ] ooo suojebsaau|
o0 vt aorrL 08D wu o 0o (] uoddlQ (03
9% o0 Fr 0804 05 04 080 wo ano I FAREBRYSA] © 23
LAWY 00592 12 ore S0°F 009 L1 $1oupasd
[T 00 bk Bl WO shi wo 000 SIORERUD PAIOISY() By
O (LN 990 00y ) 0o 000 (Rt 1S00) LX)l [OF
00 U 00 aL 020 020 wWo WO -5 SUGYIE VORIV . £OF
o ueh w s ] o8] 0z o wo 000 s, seskordy) Bunbu pur sweioldwil - ror
04 224 GOrir ure uzy [ir4 oo 000 suodey pue sbugadyy sipoley 1
orez LLATTR [\ Y] o 060 @' ooy Dujuung § Wpy
e 00959 we [ 8] as0 ook ez stu@ayy Mul) - yog
0% 202 00 0Ly wr we oo 00 [T SHIIRULC Weudde 150y 20T
G4 LTH g 54 Gt w80 060 oo o SHON ADHRIG puR Ssansy 314 10T
L3l ey Avis Jaoddng B B 353G 4]
Aunon wlesasy {3} mog awyp [TULIYRTITYY ¥ SIUEEISAY 1019 a0 Jafeury Hupeg uGRILN § WO JO UCHRDYSSK|D

LS0d #po3g islouy
LL0T/ILV8L CL 9LOTLOG ) Woid
PBI SIQUBI| O PUOM - £260



6E°ESI 00°SELS SeHe 98°'981L 0526611 5'¢9 1V.LOL ONVHD
(viol)
00081 00'801 90 00°502 05'726 ¢y | S13SSVY 4O  SNOWvsvay
00084 00°¥S €0 00°661 00'98¢ 3 sjassy 48yl0
00081 00 %S £0 00'SZZ 05 /EE Gl Apadold
L7201 00°88L'L 9'L1 1Ax4]" 00°S6L'E [ {Tv.10.1) SNOILYSLLSTIANI
(Buntodai
L' 201 00°88L'1 911 £9°0v1 00°052'Z 94 | ynpuod Buipnjour) spop aaebiseaul
0 0 0 00681 00°'6¥6 G $J0)081i Yjim 80UBpUOAsSaLIOD
L6'LLL 00'59. Sv'y 0Z°00Z 00°S06'p Sve {Jviol) s¥oLIg3xud
00081 00681 SO'L 05202 00°520'Z ol SIO)paId paindasun
00081 00801 90 00051 00'522 Gl (juawuiodde jsod) uopexe |
00'06 0081 Z0 00°SEL 00°GEL | allayds uoisuad
00081 00°9€¢ Z0 0 000 0 seafodwg
05241 00'vlv vz 00012 000252 ZL suodey pue sbupasiy dipouad
(AvLOLIONINNVd
ovLLz 00°729°L LL 00'022 00°0.6C SEL|® NOLLVYLSININGY
00'G1E 00°0£9 002 00°GLE 00°0£9 (4 sBujeaw enuj
slap|oy
i0/AIQ# 00°0 0 | @040 Jayio yum 8duspuodsanod
: 05202 000.8 00t 00°G6L 00°04L°L 9 safjjewod juauyuioddy 3sod
G9lEL 00'v£Z Ll £L212 00°044'} g S3)oN ABajeys g smainsy ajid
: (3) arey | sinoH (3} @1y SinoH
ApnonH abelaay {3) so9) (B30 'Jo Jaquiny | Apnol a6esaay (3) sevjjejoL [ Jo Jequnp- Aiofiayes NIom
POLIad MaJADY Ul PasINdU] W} [BN)oY _ 2jewSe S99} teuiblio

J1VINILST HLIM NOSIHYdINOD '8 Q0IH3d HO4 AUVININNS SLSOD ANLL - A XIONIddV




APPENDIX VI - EXPENSES SUMMARY FOR PERIOD 19 JULY 2016 TO 18 JULY 2017

Original Actual expenses Expenses paid in
expenses incurred in the the Review Period | Reason for any excess {if the expenses are likely to, or
Expenses estimate Review Period £ have, exceeded the original estimate]
£ £
Category 1 Expenses
Advertising 280.89 139.10 NIL N/A
Bonding 72.00 72.00 NIL N/A
1,675.00 1,675.00 Agents provided additional assistance in liaising with
the purchaser and collecting the funds due. These
Agents and Va_!uers 500.00 services were not anticipated to be necessary at the
time expenses were estimated.
Bank Charges 5.00 NIL NIL N/A
Total 857.89 1,886.10 1,675.00




